RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the tribes and of the enrolled members thereof; and
- WHEREAS, H.R. 429 "Three Affiliated Tribes and Standing Rock Sioux Tribal Equitable Compensation Act." was approved on October 30, 1992, and
- WHEREAS, Under this Bill known as "JTAC" the Corp of Engineers will be returning reservation lands to the Three Affiliated Tribes and others, and
- WHEREAS, The Secretary of the Interior, (BIA) has the responsibility of transferring these lands into trust for the Three Affiliated Tribes within two (2) years, and,
- WHEREAS, Funds will be made available by the Secretary of the Interior for the transfer of these lands to the Three Affiliated Tribes, and
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That it is the desire of the Three Affiliated Tribes to contract from the Secretary of the Interior the funding and the responsibility of transferring these lands from the Corps of Engineers back to the Tribe under the Indian Self-determination Act. (Public Law 93-638. 88 stat. 2203.)

Resolution No. 98-141-JJR
JTAC-Return
Page two (2)

Chairman, Tribal Business Council

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 7 members of whom 5 constitutes a quorum, were present at a meeting thereof, duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the day of were present at a day of the day of the day of the day of the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such Meeting by the affirmative vote of members, members opposed, one
members abstained, members not voting, and that said
Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.
Chairman (voting) (not voting)
Chairman (voting) (not voting) Dated this 3rd day of Necember, 1992. Secretary, Tribal Business Council
John J. Kablithead of
Secretary, Tribal Business/Council
Attest:
W. Clen O 1. 1 Alanin